EURO 22,617 thousand (31 December 2007: EURO 18,305 thousand). A 10% weakening of the
RUR against EURO and USD would have had the equal, but opposite effect on the above

OAO Baltika Breweries and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2008

41

currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

(d) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

’000 EURO Carrying amount

Fixed rate instruments 30 September 2008  31 December 2007

Financial assets 40,732  121,651

Financial liabilities (274,424)  (298,256)

 (233,692)  (176,605)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (23,054)  (28,773)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2007.

 Profit or loss

30 September 2008 100 bp  100bp

’000 EURO Increase  Decrease

Variable rate instruments (231) 231

Cash flow sensitivity (231) 231

31 December 2007

’000 EURO

Variable rate instruments (288)  288

Cash flow sensitivity (288) 288

OAO Baltika Breweries and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2008

42

(e) Fair values

The basis for determining fair value is disclosed in note 4. The fair value of unquoted equity
instruments is discussed in note 15. In other cases management believes that the fair value of the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts.

26 Commitments
As at 30 September 2008 the Group had the following commitments relating to the property, plant
and equipment (31 December 2007: EURO 76,000 thousand):